The IFRIC decision has clarified that because SaaS arrangements are service contracts that provide the Group with the right
to access the cloud provider’s application software over the contract period, costs to configure or customise this software
should be recognised as operating expenses when the services are received, unless the criteria for recognising a separate
intangible asset that the Group controls are met. If the costs to customise the software are significant and not distinct from
the underlying use of the SaaS software, they are expensed over the SaaS contract term.
The Group’s previous accounting policy was to record these configuration and customisation costs as part of the cost of an
intangible asset and amortise these costs over the useful life of the software assets. The revised accounting policy is
included in note 3.3.
As a result of the change in this accounting policy the Group has restated the prior period financial statements. A summary
of the impact of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s consolidated financial statements is provided below.

Previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000  NZ$’000
   Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Year ended 31 July 2021
   Administration and general expenses (145,641) (3,769) (149,410)
Depreciation and amortisation (115,847) 875 (114,972)
Profit before income tax 75,707 (2,894) 72,813
Income tax expense (12,278) 810 (11,468)
Profit after income tax 63,429 (2,084) 61,345

Basic earnings per share 8.9cps (0.3cps) 8.6cps
Diluted earnings per share 8.8cps (0.2cps) 8.6cps

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

12

 Previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000  NZ$’000
   Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 1 August 2020

   Intangible assets 689,935 (2,517) 687,418
Deferred tax assets 5,380 705 6,085
Total assets 1,587,405 (1,812) 1,585,593
   Retained earnings 165,415 (1,812) 163,603
Total equity 779,190 (1,812) 777,378

As at 31 July 2021
   Current trade and other receivables 68,931 1,131 70,062
Intangible assets 688,551 (6,542) 682,009
Deferred tax assets 13,977 1,515 15,492
Total assets 1,465,163 (3,896) 1,461,267

Retained earnings 213,932 (3,896) 210,036
Total equity 818,851 (3,896) 814,955

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended 31 July 2021
   Payments to suppliers and employees 722,656 4,926 727,582
Net cash inflow from operating activities 183,072 (4,926) 178,146

Purchase of intangibles 20,509 (4,926) 15,583
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (36,580) 4,926 (31,654)

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

13

Section 2: Results for the Year

2.1 Segment information

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities that earns revenue and incurs
expenses and where the chief decision maker reviews the operating results on a regular basis and makes decisions on
resource allocation.
The Group has three operating segments, representing three brands owned by the Group and a corporate segment. These
segments have been determined based on the reports reviewed by the Group Chief Executive Officer and Group Executive
Management team.
These segments have changed from those reported as at 31 July 2021 to reflect changes in the Group’s internal
organisation and reporting, and to include the Software-as-a-Service restatement described in note 1.4. Comparative
information has been restated accordingly.
Rip Curl – designer, manufacturer, wholesaler and retailer of surfing equipment and apparel.
Kathmandu – designer, retailer, and wholesaler of apparel, footwear, and equipment for outdoor travel and adventure.
Oboz – designer, wholesaler and online retailer of outdoor footwear.
The corporate segment represents Group costs, holding companies and consolidation eliminations and constitutes other
business activities that do not fall within the brand segments.

31 July 2021 – Restated Rip Curl Kathmandu Oboz Corporate Total
 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   Total segment sales 490,439 357,363 78,350 - 926,152
Sales to internal customers - - 3,360 - 3,360
Sales to external customers 490,439 357,363 74,990 - 922,792
EBITDA 103,441 94,958 11,830 (5,967) 204,262
Depreciation and amortisation (49,895) (64,497) (575) (5) (114,972)
EBIT 53,546 30,461 11,255 (5,972) 89,290
Income tax expense (2,286) (10,335) (2,885) 4,038 (11,468)

Total segment assets 651,938 665,724 136,158 7,447 1,461,267
Total assets include:
Non-current assets 435,245 480,554 105,195 17 1,021,011
Additions to non-current assets 53,458 51,645 2,357 21 107,481

Total segment liabilities 261,204 262,455 18,769 103,884 646,312

 In this section …

This section focuses on the results and performance of the Group. On the following pages you will find
disclosures explaining the Group’s results for the year, segmental information, taxation and earnings per
share.

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

14

31 July 2022 Rip Curl Kathmandu Oboz Corporate Total
 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   Total segment sales 536,830 381,628 62,298 - 980,756
Sales to internal customers - - 954 - 954
Sales to external customers 536,830 381,628 61,344 - 979,802
EBITDA 95,462 87,642 3,641 (6,811) 179,934
Depreciation and amortisation (48,700) (62,555) (1,255) (6) (112,516)
EBIT 46,762 25,087 2,386 (6,817) 67,418
Income tax expense (11,839) (7,017) (772) 2,831 (16,797)
   Total segment assets 740,778 649,205 158,793 3,695 1,552,471
Total assets include:
Non-current assets 465,152 482,873 116,578 - 1,064,603
Additions to non-current assets 55,629 55,159 975 - 111,763

Total segment liabilities 293,804 270,479 26,843 110,887 702,013

The default basis of allocating shared costs is percentage of revenue with other bases being used where appropriate.

Sales to external customers by region
  2022 2021
  NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   Australia  508,258 477,054
New Zealand  113,943 120,746
North America  195,713 195,317
Europe  99,747 90,418
Rest of world  62,141 39,257

  979,802 922,792

Sales to external customers by channel
  2022 2021
  NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   Retail  555,732 538,610
Online  109,556 92,017
Wholesale  302,101 282,517
Licensing  12,000 9,037
Other  413 611

  979,802 922,792

Non-current assets by region

[…]

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

37

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's banking facilities was (carrying amount):

  2022 2021
  NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   Total secured borrowings  110,881 105,597
Less Principal covered by interest rate swaps  - -
Net principal subject to floating interest rates  110,881 105,597

Interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating to fixed rates. The cash flow hedge loss
on interest rate swaps at balance sheet date was nil (2021: nil).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.
A sensitivity of 1% (2021: 1%) has been selected for interest rate risk. The 1% is based on reasonably possible changes
over a financial year, using the observed range of historical data for the preceding five-year period.
Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable interest rates are held constant. The impact on
equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

 Carrying -1% +1%
 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   As at 31 July 2021

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 142,614 (1,027) - 1,027 -

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities (105,597) 760 - (760) -

Net increase / (decrease)  (267) - 267 -

 Carrying -1% +1%
 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   As at 31 July 2022

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 70,810 (510) - 510 -

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 110,881 798 - (798) -

Net increase / (decrease)  288 - (288) -

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

38

4.1.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

Risk Exposure arising from Monitoring Management
Liquidity risk Trade and other payables Cash flow forecasting Active working capital
 Interest bearing liabilities  management
   Flexibility in funding
   arrangements

The Group has borrowing facilities of $332,772,000 (2021: $317,831,000) and operates well within this facility. This includes
short term bank overdraft requirements, and at balance sheet date no bank accounts were in overdraft.

[…]

The Group is exposed to currency risk on any cash remitted between entities in different jurisdictions. The Group does not
hedge for such remittances. Interest on borrowings is typically denominated in either New Zealand dollars or Australian
dollars and is paid for out of surplus operating cashflows generated in New Zealand or Australia.

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

41

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk.
A sensitivity of -10% / +10% (2021: -10% / +10%) for foreign exchange risk has been selected. While it is unlikely that an
equal movement of the New Zealand dollar would be observed against all currencies, an overall sensitivity of -10% / +10%
(2021: -10% / +10%) is reasonable given the exchange rate volatility observed on a historic basis for the preceding five-year
period and market expectation for potential future movements.
Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable exchange rates are held constant. The impact on
equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

 Carrying -10% +10%
 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   As at 31 July 2021
   Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 142,614 10,639 - (8,705) -
Trade and other receivables 62,562 4,967 - (4,064) -
Foreign exchange contracts – cash 5,285 - (14,026) - 11,476
flow hedge

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (164,024) (11,743) - 9,608 -
Interest bearing liabilities (105,597) (8,448) - 6,912 -
Foreign exchange contracts – cash (1,079) - (4,729) - 3,870
flow hedge
Net increase / (decrease)  (4,585) (18,755) 3,751 15,346

 Carrying -10% +10%
 amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   As at 31 July 2022
   Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 70,810 3,806 - (3,114) -
Trade and other receivables 92,882 7,303 - (5,975) -
Foreign exchange contracts – cash 9,936 - (16,764) - 13,716
flow hedge

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (211,280) (14,823) - 12,128 -
Interest bearing liabilities (110,881) (8,870) - 7,258 -
Foreign exchange contracts – cash - - (86) - 70
flow hedge
Net increase / (decrease)  (12,584) (16,850) 10,297 13,786

KMD BRANDS LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

42

4.3 Equity

Accounting policies

Share capital
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in
equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Dividends
Dividends are recognised through equity following the approval by the Company’s directors.

4.3.1 Contributed equity - ordinary shares

  2022 2021
  NZ$’000 NZ$’000
   Ordinary shares fully paid  626,380 626,380

Opening balance  626,380 626,380
Shares issued under Executive and Senior Management